
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jamie Bell 

 
Councillors:  
Jodine Cronshaw Samantha Deakin 
Arnie Hankin Rachel Madden 
Andy Meakin John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 

meeting of the Committee held on 12 September 2023.  
 
 

5 - 6 

 
4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  

 
 

7 - 124 

 
5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  

 
 

125 - 128 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Tuesday, 12th September, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge 
and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jamie Bell and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Rose Arbon, Lynn Cain, Hannah Cash, 
Christine Sarris and Hannah Woods. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Dawn Justice. 
 
 
  

P.9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

P.10 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 26 July 
2023, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.11 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.   V/2023/0090, D Byrne, Change of Use of Agricultural Land to Car 
Park, Extension to Existing Beer Garden and Erection of Play Equipment, 
The Royal Oak, 29 Palmerston Street, Westwood 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Since the publication of the Council’s committee report one further 
representation from a local resident had been received raising a number of 
points. Those points relevant to planning had already been covered in the 
report, with the exception of the maintenance of new landscaping, which would 
fall to the responsibility of the landowner. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
  

P.12 Planning Appeal Decisions. 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.17 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 6



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual/backgo
[...]

John Bennett 

Executive Director – Place   

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: john.bennett@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 1st November 2023 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2023\November 
  

 
 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 
Various Wards 
13-20 V/2023/0304 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Application for Consent to Display 

an Advertisement - 11 x Community 
Notice Boards located at: 
1. Priestsic Road junction Asda Link 
Road Sutton 
2. Hack Lane junction Church Street 
Sutton 
3. Lawn Lane Sutton Lawns 
4. Mill Waters Sutton 
5. Sherwood Street junction 
Lowmoor Rd Kirkby 
6. Council Offices Urban Rd Kirkby 
7. Kingsway Park Kirkby 
8. Spring Street Hucknall 
9. Nabbs Lane Hucknall 
10. Titchfield Park Hucknall 
11.  Hucknall Leisure Centre 

Ashfield District Council, 
Urban Road, Kirkby in 
Ashfield 

Huthwaite and Brierley 
21-46 V/2022/0601 Mr Lee Evans Approve Proposed development of 9 New 

Dwellings at Land adjacent to 
Trevelyan 
 

Land Adjacent to 
Trevelyan, Blackwell 
Road, Huthwaite 

47-66 V/2021/0793 Mr B Khan Approve 18 Dwellings Land Off 
High Hazels Drive 
Huthwaite 

Sutton St Marys 
67-72 V/2023/0515 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Application for Consent to Display 

an Advertisement(s) - Installation of 
3no Organisation Signs 

70 -72 High Pavement, 
Sutton in Ashfield 

P
age 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 1st November 2023 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2023\November 
  

 

 
 

Westwood and Jacksdale 
73-124 V/2022/0066 Peveril Homes 

Limited 
Approve Construction of 81 Dwellings and 

Associated Highways, Drainage and 
Landscaping Infrastructure 
 

Land off, Main Road, 
Jacksdale 

P
age 12



 

V/2023/0304 

 

Location of advertisement boards in Sutton in Ashfield –  

1. Hack Lane/Church Street 2. Priestsic Road 3. Lawn Lane 4. Mill Waters 

 

Location of advertisement boards in Kirkby in Ashfield –  

1.Council Offices 2. Low Moor Road 3. Kingsway Park 
Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

Location of advertisement boards in Hucknall –  

1. Nabbs Lane 2. Spring Street  
3. Titchfield Park 4. Hucknall Leisure Centre 

Page 14



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 01/11/2023 WARD Various Wards 
  
APP REF V/2023/0304 
  
APPLICANT T Middleton Ashfield District Council 
  
PROPOSAL Application for Consent to Display an Advertisement - 11 x 

Community Notice Boards located at: 
1. Priestsic Road junction Asda Link Road Sutton 
2. Hack Lane junction Church Street Sutton 
3. Lawn Lane Sutton Lawns 
4. Mill Waters Sutton 
5. Sherwood Street junction Lowmoor Rd Kirkby 
6. Council Offices Urban Rd Kirkby 
7. Kingsway Park Kirkby 
8. Spring Street Hucknall 
9. Nabbs Lane Hucknall 
10. Titchfield Park Hucknall 
11.  Hucknall Leisure Centre 
 

  
LOCATION 
 

 

WEB-LINK 

Ashfield District Council, Urban Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, 
Notts 
 

See Appendix 1 
 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C  
 
App Registered  10/08/2023  Expiry Date 04/10/2023 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as Ashfield District 
Council is the applicant. 
 
The Application 
This application seeks consent to erect 11 community notice boards at various 
locations around the district, as detailed within the proposal above. The Notice 
boards will consist of a board supported on two posts to allow banners to be 
attached to advertise various events and activities taking place around the district.  
 

Page 15



The notice boards will be approximately 0.84m in height by 2m in width with a 
header stating, “Community Information”. The height to the base of the 
advertisement will be approximately 1.2m. The boards will have a green background 
with white text and will not have any illumination. 
 
Consultations 
Site Notices have been posted at each site together with a press notice and 
individual notification of surrounding r
[...]
hority. 

 
REASONS 
 

1. In accordance with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

2. To ensure that the development takes the form envisaged by the Local 
Planning Authority when determining the application. 
 
 

INFORMATIVE 
 
1. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with all 

planning conditions, if any, attached to the decision. Failure to do so could 
result in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District Council at an 
appropriate time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require any guidance or 
clarification with regard to the terms of any planning conditions then do not 
hesitate to contact the Development & Building Control Section of the 
Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Web Links 
 

1. Priestsic Road junction Asda Link Road Sutton 
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1278845,-1.2611469,18.38z?entry=ttu 
 

2. Hack Lane junction Church Street Sutton 
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1240774,-1.2697101,19.25z?entry=ttu 

 
3. Lawn Lane Sutton Lawns 

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.12324,-1.2547507,18.75z?entry=ttu 
 

4. Mill Waters Sutton 
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1279866,-1.2320481,19.67z?entry=ttu 

 
5. Sherwood Street junction Lowmoor Rd Kirkby 

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1012043,-1.2451276,18.92z?entry=ttu 
 

6. Council Offices Urban Rd Kirkby 
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0999024,-1.2492588,19.17z?entry=ttu  

 
7. Kingsway Park Kirkby 

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0963598,-1.2468851,19.21z?entry=ttu  
 
8. Spring Street Hucknall 

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0408016,-1.2101524,19.29z?entry=ttu 
 

9. Nabbs Lane Hucknall 
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0270327,-1.2183921,18.54z?entry=ttu 

 
10. Titchfield Park Hucknall 

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0301627,-1.2036186,19.71z?entry=ttu  
 

11. Hucknall Leisure Centre 
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0408034,-1.1993212,18.79z?entry=ttu  

 

Page 20

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1278845,-1.2611469,18.38z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1240774,-1.2697101,19.25z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.12324,-1.2547507,18.75z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1279866,-1.2320481,19.67z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1012043,-1.2451276,18.92z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0999024,-1.2492588,19.17z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0963598,-1.2468851,19.21z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0408016,-1.2101524,19.29z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0270327,-1.2183921,18.54z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0301627,-1.2036186,19.71z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0408034,-1.1993212,18.79z?entry=ttu


Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey AC0000810263

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

750
25/10/2023

V/2022/0601

Page 21



COMMITTEE DATE 01/11/2023 WARD Huthwaite & Brierley 
  
APP REF V/2022/0601 
  
APPLICANT L Evans  
  
PROPOSAL Development of 9 new dwellings at land adjacent to Trevelyan  
  
LOCATION Land Adjacent Trevelyan, Blackwell Road, Huthwaite  
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1273666,-

1.3072937,17.46z?entry=ttu 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C, D, E, F, I & K 

 

 
App Registered: 09/08/2022  Expiry Date: 31/10/2022 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this application. 
 
This application has been referred to the Planning Committee by Cllr Hollis, to discuss 
the impacts of the proposal on ecology, infrastructure, green spaces, highways and 
flooding.  
 

 
The Application 
 
This is a full planning application for the erection of 9 dwellings on land north of Blackwell 
Road.  
 
Consultations 
 
A site notice has been posted, together with individual notifications to surrounding residents 
and statutory consultees. 
 
The following representations 
[...]
 immediately and not resume until either: 
 
i. The potential contamination has been assessed and a remediation scheme has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
or 

ii. Timescales for submission of a remediation scheme and details of works which 
may be carried out in the interim have been agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Any additional land contamination shall be fully remediated prior to the first 
occupation of any area identified by the report. 
 

c) The development shall not be occupied until a post completion verification report, 
including results of sampling and monitoring carried out, has first been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority demonstrating that the site 
remediation criteria have been met. 

 

15. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
Ecological Impact Assessment (dated 01/2022) and the Ecology Update and 

Page 43



Biodiversity Plan (dated 07/2023). The recommendations made within these 
documents, including Section 4 (Biodiversity Plan) of the Ecology Update and 
Biodiversity Plan, shall be strictly adhered to. 
 

16. Prior to the commencement of development, a walk over badger survey shall be 
completed and the results, along with details of any necessary mitigation measures, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. All 
works and measures shall proceed in accordance with the approved details. 
 

17. The highway proposed as part of this development shall be completed and available 
for use up to the site boundary to the north before the occupation of the 8th dwelling 
on the site. 

 
Reasons 
 

1. To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended.  

 

2. To ensure that the development takes the form envisaged by the Local Planning 

Authority when determining the application. 

 

3. To ensure the satisfactory 
[...]
FRA or Drainage Strategy which has 
been provided.  Any deviation from the principles agreed in the approved 
documents may lead to us objecting to the discharge of conditions.  We will 
provide you with bespoke comments within 21 days of receiving a formal 
consultation.  

7. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with all 
planning conditions, if any, attached to the decision.  Failure to so could result 
in legal action being taken by Ashfield District Council at an appropriate time 
to ensure full compliance.  If you require any guidance or clarification with 
regard to the terms of any planning conditions, then contact the Development 
and Building Control Section of the Authority on Mansfield (01623) 450000.  

Page 66

mailto:hdc.north@nottscc.gov.uk


Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey AC0000810263

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

750
25/10/2023

V/2023/0515

Page 67



 

 

COMMITTEE DATE   01/11/2023                           WARD:       Sutton St Mary’s 

APP REF                   V/2023/0515 

APPLICANT              P Crawford Ashfield District Council  

PROPOSAL               Application for Consent to Display an Advertisement(s) -        

                                   Installation of 3no Organisation Signs 

LOCATION                70-72 High Pavement, Sutton in Ashfield, Notts, NG17 1BT 

WEB-LINK                https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1223885,-

1.2639188,19z?entry=ttu  

BACKGROUND PAPERS  A, B, D 

 

App Registered      08/09/2023                   Expiry Date    02/11/2023 

Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as Ashfield District 
Council is the applicant. 
 

The Application: 

The application is seeking consent for 3 advertisements to the east and south 

elevations of the building. The signage will consist of two static internally illuminated 

[...]
 for the purpose of 
displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not 
endanger the public. 

vi. Where any advertisement is required under the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 to be removed, the 
site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair 
visual amenity. 

 
2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans: 

• Proposed Elevations with Signage received 11/09/2023. 

• Site location Plan received 07/09/2023. 

• Advertisement Drawings received 07/09/2023. 

The development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with these plans 

unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

REASONS 
 

1. In accordance with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control 
of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

2. To ensure that the development takes the form envisaged by the Local Planning 
Authority when determining the application. 
 

INFORMATIVE 
 
1. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with all 

planning conditions, if any, attached to the decision. Failure to do so could result 
in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District Council at an appropriate 
time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require any guidance or clarification with 

Page 70



regard to the terms of any planning conditions then do not hesitate to contact 
the Development & Building Control Section of the Authority on Mansfield 
(01623 450000). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey AC0000810263

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

2000
25/10/2023

V/2022/0066

Page 73



COMMITTEE DATE 01/11/2023 WARD Jacksdale  
  
APP REF V/2022/0066 
  
APPLICANT A Baldwin  
  
PROPOSAL Construction of 81 Dwellings and Associated Highways, 

Drainage and Landscaping Infrastructure  
  
LOCATION Land Adjacent 109 Main Road, Jacksdale  
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0570899,-

1.3256039,16.5z?entry=ttu  
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C, D, E, F, G & K 

 
App Registered: 03/02/2022  Expiry Date: 31/09/2023 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as the development 
scheme is a departure to the local development plan.  
 
The Application 
 
This is a full planning application for the construction of 81 dwellings with associated 
highways, drainage and landscaping infrastructure on land north off Main Road, 
Jacksdale. The proposed mix of properties is as follows:  
 

• 2 bed semi / detached – 14 total  

• 3 bed semi / detached – 39 total  

• 4 bed detached – 26 total  

• Self build plots – 2 total    
 
The application site is identified as comprising an area of 4.19 hectares located 
between the settlements of Jacksdale and Westwood. The site comprises an 
agricultural grazing field, which slopes down towards Main Road to the south of the 
site and Bagthorpe Brook. To the east is Westwood Farm and Oak Tree Farm. 
Immediately abutting the site there is a complex of buildings and extensive hard 
surfaced area with an equestrian outlet beyond together with agricultural land. To the 
north is agricultural land and housing in Jacksdale/Westwood beyond. To the west is 
the Jacksdale Garden Centre and residential properties fronting onto Main Road. To 
the south beyond the mature hedge is a grass verge and across Main Road the 
sewerage pumping station, a number of houses and agricultural land.  
 
Consultations 
A press notice has been published and site notices have been posted, together with 
individual notification to surrounding residents and statutory consultees. 
 

Page 74

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0570899,-1.3256039,16.5z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0570899,-1.3256039,16.5z?entry=ttu


The following repre
[...]
es: 
None 

Other Implications: 
None 

Reason(s) for Urgency  
N/A 

Reason(s) for Exemption 
N/A 

Background Papers 
None 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Hannah Woods 
Major Projects Officer 
hannah.woods@ashfield.gov.uk  
 
Sponsoring Executive Director 
John Bennet 
Executive Director – Place  
john.bennet@ashfield.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 127

mailto:hannah.woods@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:john.bennet@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Planning Committee
	Planning Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 12 September 2023.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	November index
	FINAL - Notice Boards, Various Locations
	V-2023-0304
	csMTM V-2023-0304 ADC Notice Boards, Various Locations

	FINAL (2) - Land adj to Trevelyan, Blackwell Road, Huthwaite
	V20220601
	csMTM V_2022_0601 Trevelyan, Blackwell Road

	FINAL (2) - Land off High Hazles Drive, Huthwaite
	V20210793
	csMTM V_2012_0793.  High Hazles Drive, Huthwaite

	FINAL (2) - 70-72 High Pavement, Sutton
	V20230515
	csMTM V.2023.0515 High Pavement, Sutton in Ashfield 

	FINAL (2) - Land off Main Road, Jacksdale
	V20220066
	csMTM  V_2022_0066 Main Road, Jacksdale


	5 Planning Appeal Decisions.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk: N/A
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer




Minutes of the meeting


 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny (as substitute for 
Jamie Bell), in the Chair; 
 

 Councillors Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, 
Arnie Hankin, Tom Hollis (as substitute for 
Rachel Madden), Andy Meakin, John Smallridge 
and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jamie Bell, Rachel Madden and 
Sarah Madigan. 
 

Officers Present: Rose Arbon, Lynn Cain, Hannah Cash, 
Louise Ellis, Theresa Hodgkinson, Mick Morley, 
Christine Sarris, Hannah Woods and 
Shane Wright. 
 

 
  

P.13 Appointment of Chairman 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Jason Zadrozny be appointed as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 
  

P.14 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 1.    Councillor Arnie Hankin declared a Non-Registrable Interest in relation to 
Application V/2022/0066, Peveril Homes Limited, Construction of 81 
Dwellings and Associated Highways, Drainage and Landscaping 
Infrastructure, Land off Main Road, Jacksdale.  His interest arose from the 
fact that he was known to the landowner and had spoken to many 
interested parties in respect of the application.  He advised the Chairman 
that he would be leaving the room whilst the application was considered. 

  
2.    Councillor Tom Hollis declared a Non-Registrable Interest in relation to 

Application V/2022/0601, Mr. Lee Evans, Proposed development of 9 New 
Dwellings at Land adjacent to Trevelyan, Blackwell Road, Huthwaite.   His 
interest arose from the fact that he had spoken to many interested parties 
in respect of the application and had expressed his views on the matter.  
He advised the Chairman that he would be leaving the room whilst the 
application was considered. 

  
3.    Councillor Jason Zadrozny declared Non-Registrable Interests in relation to 

the following applications: 



 
  

       V/2022/0601, Mr. Lee Evans, Proposed development of 9 New 
Dwellings at Land adjacent to Trevelyan, Blackwell Road, Huthwaite.    

  
       V/2022/0066, Peveril Homes Limited, Construction of 81 Dwellings and 

Associated Highways, Drainage and Landscaping Infrastructure, Land 
off Main Road, Jacksdale.   

  
His interests had arose from speaking with agents and applicants in 
respect of the above applications, but in doing so he had not expressed 
any opinions on the matters at any point.   

 
  

P.15 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 
September 2023, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.16 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.  V/2023/0304, Ashfield District Council, Application for Consent to 
Display an Advertisement - 11 x Community Notice Boards located at: 1. 
Priestsic Road junction, Asda Link Road, Sutton, 2. Hack Lane junction, 
Church Street, Sutton, 3. Lawn Lane, Sutton Lawns, 4. Mill Waters, 
Sutton, 5. Sherwood Street junction, Lowmoor Rd, Kirkby, 6. Council 
Offices, Urban Rd, Kirkby, 7. Kingsway Park, Kirkby, 8. Spring Street, 
Hucknall, 9. Nabbs Lane, Hucknall, 10. Titchfield Park, Hucknall, 11.  
Hucknall Leisure Centre, Ashfield District Council, Urban Road, Kirkby in 
Ashfield 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
  
  
2.  V/2022/0601, Mr Lee Evans, Proposed development of 9 New 
Dwellings at Land adjacent to Trevelyan, Blackwell Road, Huthwaite 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Tom Hollis and Jason Zadrozny had previously declared 
interests in respect of this application. Their interests were such that Councillor 
Hollis left the meeting once he had addressed Members in respect of calling in 
the application, and Councillor Zadrozny stayed in the meeting and took part in 
the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  



 
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, five further 
representations from local residents had been received. These representations 
raise no new matters.  
  
Correspondence had also been received from the applicant’s planning agent, 
requesting revisions to the wording of three of the proposed conditions. It is 
therefore recommended that the following revisions are made and an 
informative added to avoid impact on nesting b: 
  
Condition 9 – Pedestrian Footway 
After “entire site frontage” insert “with the exception of the approved site 
access”. 
  
Condition 12 – Wildlife and Excavations 
Before “all excavations” insert “during the construction phase of the 
development”. 
  
Condition 15 – Ecology  
Delete reference to the January 2022 Ecological Impact Assessment because 
it is covered in the Ecology Update and Biodiversity Plan (July 2023). 
  
The Planning Officer also advised Committee that he had been handed some 
letters of objections just prior to commencement of the meeting, but they were 
too late to be assessed and would not be taken into account as part of the 
application’s consideration. 
  
Sharon Lawley, as an Objector, and Charlotte Stainton, on behalf of the 
Applicant, took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this 
matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Samantha Deakin and seconded by Councillor 
Helen-Ann Smith that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
  
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
The proposal would fail to optimise the potential for the site by virtue of the 
piecemeal approach to development, despite wider land availability, which is 
contrary to the aims of high quality and inclusive design which would flow from 
a comprehensively planned development. Thus, failing to demonstrate a 
functional, safe or accessible built environment which would enhance the 
character of the area. The application would therefore be contrary to policy 
ST1(d) of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002. 
  
For the motion: 
Councillors Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Andy Meakin, 
John Smallridge and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
Abstentions: 
None. 
  



 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.58am and reconvened at 11.10am. 
  
  
3.  V/2021/0793, Mr B Khan, 18 Dwellings, Land Off High Hazels Drive, 
Huthwaite 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
The County Council had requested an increase in the S106 contributions for 
bus stop infrastructure. This was not considered to be reasonable at this late 
stage since all assessments and negotiations had been based on their earlier 
request and the viability assessment had taken into account the earlier 
request. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation, subject to the £18,000 allocated for public realm 
improvements being extended for use in the wider Sutton in Ashfield area as 
opposed to just Sutton in Ashfield town centre, as stated in the report. 
  
  
4.  V/2023/0515, Ashfield District Council, Application for Consent to 
Display an Advertisement(s) - Installation of 3no Organisation Signs, 70 -
72 High Pavement, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation subject to the addition of the following condition; 
  
Condition 
The intensity of illumination of the sign(s) shall not exceed 850 
candelas/square metre. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the display does not appear as an unduly prominent 
feature in the area. 
  
 
5.  V/2022/0066, Peveril Homes Limited, Construction of 81 Dwellings and 
Associated Highways, Drainage and Landscaping Infrastructure, Land 
off Main Road, Jacksdale 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Arnie Hankin and Jason Zadrozny had previously 
declared interests in respect of this application. Their interests were such that 
Councillor Hankin left the meeting once he had addressed Members in respect 
of the matter, and Councillor Zadrozny stayed in the meeting and took part in 
the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
 
 
 



 
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Firstly, since the publication of the Council’s committee report, 11 further 
representations from local residents had been received. These representations 
raised two new planning matters not addressed within the report, which were 
about flooding and financial obligations and another which was not a planning 
matter relating to the cost of processing an application.  
  
On Friday 20th October, the District experienced unprecedented rainfall 
causing Bagthorpe Brook to the south of the site to overflow causing flooding 
on Main Road. 
  
The agent was approached for comment. Their drainage consultant had 
advised of the following:  
  
“Main Road Jacksdale, forming the boundary across the south of the site has a 
historic and ongoing flood issue. The infrastructure within the new 
development has been specifically designed to ensure it not only helps 
mitigate any potential impact from the scheme but will manage the surface 
water runoff from the land during future storm events. Furthermore, it was also 
recognised, based on extensive modelling carried out in accordance with the 
Environment Agency requests, for numerous flood events and including 
potential blockages in the area, that access and egress during severe weather 
conditions could be impacted by flooding, which is why the site access is 
located to the far East of the land and that in some extreme events, the access 
would be under water for a period, but only shallow (and less than the ADEPT 
/ Environment Agency guidance depth of 300mm). It should also be noted that 
the development on the site will always be accessible for pedestrians via the 
new footpath link to the northwestern corner. 
  
Recent events have shown that this is a crucial aspect, as is the need to 
ensure the existing southern section of the land is unaltered and able to flood 
during extreme events, and not to reduce this volume by raising levels, thus 
assisting the village in its ongoing flood resilience.” 
  
Officers had contacted the Local Lead Flood Authority in respect of the 
proposal following the recent flooding event to ascertain whether they had any 
further comments to provide. No further commentary had been received to 
date.  
  
Representations received also raised concerns that the financial obligations 
secured were insufficient. The contributions secured had been requested by 
statutory consultees and the applicant had agreed to pay the full amount 
requested. Officers were satisfied that the contributions requested were 
Community Infrastructure Levy compliant.  
  
Secondly, two additional conditions were recommended which secured the 
delivery of the two self-build plots by the 40th house within the site and gave 
details of the trim trail equipment to be provided on site. 



 
  
Thirdly there was an error in the wording of Condition 3 and Condition 13 on 
pages 114 and 117 of the report.  
  
The plans referenced in condition 3 should have referred to revision ‘03C’ and 
‘04C’, as per Condition 2, whilst the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal in 
Condition 13 should have referred to the report dated September 2023. These 
are the details upon which the recommendation had been made. 
  
One last point raised was from the County Council, who had requested an 
increase in the S106 contributions for bus stop infrastructure. This was not 
considered to be reasonable since all assessments and negotiations had been 
based on their earlier request.  
  
In view of the concerns relating to flooding officers recommended that the 
application be deferred and brought back to Committee once further 
comments had been received from the Lead Flood Risk Authority. 
  
Gillian Huddlestone, as an Objector, and Paul Stone, on behalf of the 
Applicant, took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this 
matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per the 
officer’s recommendation contained in the report. 
 
  

P.17 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.26 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


